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1 General 

1.1 Introduction 
These instructions are intended to assist persons filing claims for services provided to Kentucky 
Medicaid Members.  Guidelines outlined pertain to the correct filing of claims and do not 
constitute a declaration of coverage or guarantee of payment. 

Policy questions should be directed to the Department for Medicaid Services (DMS).  Policies 
and regulations are outlined on the DMS website at: 

http://chfs.ky.gov/dms/Regs.htm 

Fee and rate schedules are available on the DMS website at: 

http://chfs.ky.gov/dms/fee.htm 

1.2 Member Eligibility 
Members should apply for Medicaid eligibility through their local Department for Community 
Based Services (DCBS) office.  Members with questions or concerns can contact Member 
Services at 1-800-635-2570, Monday through Friday.  This office is closed on Holidays. 

The primary identification for Medicaid-eligible members is the Kentucky Medicaid card. This is 
a permanent plastic card issued when the Member becomes eligible for Medicaid coverage. The 
name of the member and the member's Medicaid ID number are displayed on the card.  The 
provider is  responsible for checking identification and verifying eligibility before providing 
services. 

NOTE: Payment cannot be made for services provided to ineligible members; and possession of a Member 
Identification card does not guarantee payment for all medical services. 

http://chfs.ky.gov/dms/Regs.htm
http://chfs.ky.gov/dms/fee.htm
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1.2.1 Plastic Swipe KY Medicaid Card 

 

Providers who wish to utilize the card's magnetic strip to access eligibility information may do so 
by contracting with one of several vendors. 
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1.2.2 Member Eligibility Categories 

1.2.2.1 QMB and SLMB 
Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (QMB) and Specified Low-Income Medicare Beneficiaries 
(SLMB) are Members who qualify for both Medicare and Medicaid.  In some cases, Medicaid 
may be limited.  A QMB Member's card shows "QMB" or "QMB Only."  QMB Members have 
Medicare and full Medicaid coverage, as well.  QMB-only Members have Medicare, and 
Medicaid serves as a Medicare supplement only.  A Member with SLMB does not have 
Medicaid coverage; Kentucky Medicaid pays a "buy-in" premium for SLMB Members to have 
Medicare, but offers no claims coverage. 

1.2.2.2 Managed Care Partnership 
Passport is a healthcare plan serving Kentucky Medicaid members who live in the following 
counties:  Breckinridge, Bullitt, Carroll, Grayson, Hardin, Henry, Jefferson, Larue, Marion, 
Meade, Nelson, Oldham, Shelby, Spencer, Trimble, and Washington. 

The other Managed Care Plans servicing Kentucky Medicaid members are WellCare of 
Kentucky, Kentucky Spirit Health Plan and CoventryCares of Kentucky.  These plans are not 
county regional as Passport indicated above. 

Medical benefits for persons whose care is overseen by an MCO are similar to those of 
Kentucky Medicaid, but billing procedures and coverage of some services may differ.  Providers 
with Managed Care plan questions should contact: Passport Provider Services at 1-800-578-
0775, WellCare of Kentucky at 1-877-389-9457, Kentucky Spirit Health Plan at 1-866-643-3153 
and CoventryCares of Kentucky at 1-855-300-5528. 

1.2.2.3 KCHIP 
The Kentucky Children's Health Insurance Program (KCHIP) provides coverage to children 
through age 18 who have no insurance and whose household income meets program 
guidelines.  Children with KCHIP III are eligible for all Medicaid-covered services except Non-
Emergency Transportation and EPSDT Special Services.  Regular KCHIP children are eligible 
for all Medicaid-covered services. 

For more information, access the KCHIP website at http://kidshealth.ky.gov/en/kchip. 

1.2.2.4 Presumptive Eligibility 
Presumptive Eligibility (PE) is a program which offers pregnant women temporary medical 
coverage for prenatal care.  A treating physician may issue an Identification Notice to a woman 
after pregnancy is confirmed.  Presumptive Eligibility expires 90 days from the date the 
Identification Notice is issued, but coverage will not extend beyond three calendar months.  This 
short-term program is only intended to allow a woman to have access to prenatal care while she 
is completing the application process for full Medicaid benefits. 

1.2.2.4.1 Presumptive Eligibility Definitions 
Presumptive Eligibility (PE) is designed to provide coverage for ambulatory prenatal services 
when the following services are provided by approved health care providers.  

A. SERVICES COVERED UNDER PE 

• Office visits to a Primary Care Provider (see list below) and/or Health Department 

• Laboratory Services 
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• Diagnostic radiology services (including ultrasound) 

• General dental services 

• Emergency room services 

• Transportation services (emergency and non-emergency) 

• Prescription drugs (including prenatal vitamins) 

B. DEFINITION OF PRIMARY CARE PROVIDER – Any health care provider who is 
enrolled as a KY Medicaid provider in one of the following programs: 

• Physician/osteopaths practicing in the following medical specialties: 

• Family Practice 

• Obstetrics/Gynecology 

• General Practice 

• Pediatrics 

• Internal Medicine 

• Physician Assistants 

• Nurse Practitioners/ARNP’s 

• Nurse Midwives 

• Rural Health Clinics 

• Primary Care Centers 

• Public Health Departments 

 

C. SERVICES NOT COVERED UNDER PE 

• Office visits or procedures performed by a specialist physician (those practicing in a 
specialty other than what is listed in Section B above), even if that visit/procedure is 
determined by a qualified PE primary care provider to be medically necessary 

• Inpatient hospital services, including labor, delivery and newborn nursery services; 

• Mental health/substance abuse services 

• Any other service not specifically listed in Section A as being covered under PE 

• Any services provided by a health care provider who is not recognized by the 
Department for Medicaid Services (DMS) as a participating provider 

1.2.2.5 Breast & Cervical Cancer Treatment Program 
Breast and Cervical Cancer Treatment Program (BCCTP) offers Medicaid coverage to women 
who have a confirmed cancerous or pre-cancerous condition of the breast or cervix.  In order to 
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qualify, women must be screened and diagnosed with cancer by the Kentucky Women's Cancer 
Screening Program, be between the ages of 21 to 65, have no other insurance coverage, and 
not reside in a  public institution.  The length of coverage extends through active treatment for 
the breast or cervical cancer condition.  Those members receiving Medicaid through the Breast 
and Cervical Cancer Program are entitled to full Medicaid services.  Women who are eligible 
through PE or BCCTP do not receive a medical card for services.  The enrolling provider will 
give a printed document that is to be used in place of a card. 

1.2.3 Verification of Member Eligibility 
This section covers: 

• Methods for verifying eligibility; 

• How to verify eligibility through an automated 800 number function; 

• How to use other proofs to determine eligibility; and, 

• What to do when a method of eligibility is not available. 

1.2.3.1 Obtaining Eligibility and Benefit Information 
Eligibility and benefit information is available to providers via the following: 

• Voice Response Eligibility Verification (VREV) available 24 hours/7 days a week at 1-
800-807-1301; 

• KYHealth-Net at http://www.chfs.ky.gov/dms/kyhealth.htm 

• The Department for Medicaid Services, Member Eligibility Branch at 1-800-635-2570, 
Monday through Friday, except Holidays. 

1.2.3.1.1 Voice Response Eligibility Verification (VREV) 
HP Enterprise Services maintains a Voice Response Eligibility Verification (VREV) system that 
provides member eligibility verification, as well as third party liability (TPL) information, Managed 
Care, PRO review, Card Issuance, Co-pay, provider check write, and claim status information. 

The VREV system generally processes calls in the following sequence: 

1. Greet the caller and prompt for mandatory provider ID. 

2. Prompt the caller to select the type of inquiry desired (eligibility, check amount, claim 
status, and so on). 

3. Prompt the caller for the dates of service (enter four digit year, for example, 
MMDDCCYY). 

4. Respond by providing the appropriate information for the requested inquiry. 

5. Prompt for another inquiry. 

6. Conclude the call. 

This system allows providers to take a shortcut to information. Users may key the appropriate 
responses (such as provider ID or Member number) as soon a each prompt begins.  The 
number of inquiries is limited to five per call. The VREV spells the member name and 
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announces the dates of service. Check amount data is accessed through the VREV voice menu. 
The Provider's last three check amounts are available. 

The telephone number (for use by touch-tone phones only) for the VREV is 1-800-807-1301.  
The VREV system cannot be accessed via rotary dial telephones. 

1.2.3.1.2 KYHealth-Net Online Member Verification 
KYHEALTH-NET ONLINE ACCESS CAN BE OBTAINED AT: 

http://www.chfs.ky.gov/dms/kyhealth.htm 

The KyHealth Net website is designed to provide real-time access to member information. A 
User Manual is available for downloading and is designed to assist providers in system 
navigation. Providers with suggestions, comments, or questions, should contact the HP 
Enterprise Services Electronic Claims Department at KY_EDI_Helpdesk@hp.com. 

All Member information is subject to HIPAA privacy and security provisions, and it is the 
responsibility of the provider and the provider's system administrator to ensure all persons with 
access understand the appropriate use of this data. It is suggested that providers establish 
office guidelines defining appropriate and inappropriate uses of this data. 

http://www.chfs.ky.gov/dms/kyhealth.htm
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2 Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) 

Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) is structured business-to-business communications using 
electronic media rather than paper. 

2.1 How To Get Started 
All Providers are encouraged to utilize EDI rather than paper claims submission.  To become a 
business-to-business EDI Trading Partner or to obtain a list of Trading Partner vendors, contact 
the HP Enterprise Services Electronic Data Interchange Technical Support Help Desk at: 

HP Enterprise Services 
P.O. Box 2016 
Frankfort, KY 40602-2016 
1-800-205-4696 
 

Help Desk hours are between 7:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, except holidays. 

2.2 Format and Testing 
All EDI Trading Partners must test successfully with HP Enterprise Services and have 
Department for Medicaid Services (DMS) approved agreements to bill electronically before 
submitting production transactions.  Contact the EDI Technical Support Help Desk at the phone 
number listed above for specific testing instructions and requirements. 

2.3 ECS Help 
Providers with questions regarding electronic claims submission may contact the EDI Help desk. 

2.4 Companion Guides for Electronic Claims (837) Transactions 
837 Companion Guides are available at: 

http://www.kymmis.com/kymmis/Companion%20Guides/index.aspx 
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3 KyHealth Net 

The KyHealth Net website allows providers to submit claims online via a secure, direct data 
entry function.  Providers with internet access may utilize the user-friendly claims wizard to 
submit claims, in addition to checking eligibility and other helpful functions. 

3.1 How To Get Started 
All Providers are encouraged to utilize KyHealth Net rather than paper claims submission.  To 
become a KyHealthNet user, contact our EDI helpdesk at 1-800-205-4696, or click the link 
below. 

http://www.chfs.ky.gov/dms/kyhealth.htm 

3.2 KyHealth Net Companion Guides. 
Field-by-field instructions for KyHealth Net claims submission are available at: 

http://www.kymmis.com/kymmis/Provider%20Relations/KYHealthNetManuals.aspx 

http://www.chfs.ky.gov/dms/kyhealth.htm
http://www.kymmis.com/kymmis/Provider%20Relations/KYHealthNetManuals.aspx
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4 General Billing Instructions for Paper Claim Forms 

4.1 General Instructions 
The Department for Medicaid Services is mandated by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Services (CMS) to use the appropriate form for the reimbursement of services.  Claims may be 
submitted on paper or electronically. 

4.2 Imaging 
All paper claims are imaged, which means a digital photograph of the claim form is used during 
claims processing. This streamlines claims processing and provide efficient tools for claim 
resolution, inquiries, and attendant claim related matters. 

By following the guidelines below, providers can ensure claims are processed as they intend: 

• USE BLACK INK ONLY; 

• Do not use glue; 

• Do not use more than one staple per claim; 

• Press hard to guarantee strong print density if claim is not typed or computer generated; 

• Do not use white-out or shiny correction tape; and, 

• Do not send attachments smaller than the accompanying claim form. 

4.3 Optical Character Recognition 
Optical Character Recognition (OCR) eliminates human intervention by sending the information 
on the claim directly to the processing system, bypassing data entry.  OCR is used for computer 
generated or typed claims only.  Information obtained mechanically during the imaging stage 
does not have to be manually typed, thus reducing claim processing time.  Information on the 
claim must be contained within the fields using font 10 as the recommended font size in order 
for the text to be properly read by the scanner. 
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5 Additional Information and Forms 

5.1 Claims with Dates of Service More than One Year Old 
In accordance with federal regulations, claims must be received by Medicaid no more than 12 
months from the date of service, or six months from the Medicare or other insurance payment 
date, whichever is later.  “Received” is defined in 42 CFR 447.45 (d) (5) as “The date the 
agency received the claim as indicated by its date stamp on the claim.” 

Kentucky Medicaid includes the date received in the Internal Control Number (ICN).  The ICN is 
a unique number assigned to each incoming claim and the claim’s related documents during the 
data preparation process.  Refer to Appendix A for more information about the ICN. 

For claims more than 12 months old to be considered for processing, the provider must attach 
documentation showing timely receipt by DMS or HP Enterprise Services and documentation 
showing subsequent billing efforts, if any. 

To process claims beyond the 12 month limit, you must attach to each claim form involved, a 
copy of a Claims in Process, Paid Claims, or Denied Claims section from the appropriate 
Remittance Statement no more than 12 months old, which verifies that the original claim was 
received within 12 months of the service date.   

Additional documentation that may be attached to claims for processing for possible payment is: 

• A screen print from KYHealth-Net verifying eligibility issuance date and eligibility dates 
must be attached behind the claim; 

• A screen print from KYHealth-Net verifying filing within  12 months from date of service, 
such as the appropriate section of the Remittance Advice or from the Claims Inquiry 
Summary Page (accessed via the Main Menu’s Claims Inquiry selection); 

• A copy of the Medicare Explanation of Medicare Benefits received 12 months after 
service date but less than six months after the Medicare adjudication date; and, 

• A copy of the commercial insurance carrier’s Explanation of Benefits received 12 months 
after service date but less than six months after the commercial insurance carrier’s 
adjudication date. 

5.2 Retroactive Eligibility (Back-Dated) Card 
Aged claims for Members whose eligibility for Medicaid is determined retroactively may be 
considered for payment if filed within one year from the eligilbility issuance date.  Claim 
submission must be within 12 months of the issuance date. A copy of the KYHealth-Net card 
issuance screen must be attached behind the paper claim. 

5.3 Unacceptable Documentation 
Copies of previously submitted claim forms, providers’ in-house records of claims submitted, or 
letters detailing filing dates are not acceptable documentation of timely billing.  Attachments 
must prove the claim was received in a timely manner by HP Enterprise Services. 
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5.4 Third Party Coverage Information 

5.4.1 Commercial Insurance Coverage (this does NOT include Medicare) 
When a claim is received for a Member whose eligibility file indicates other health insurance is 
active and applicable for the dates of services, and no payment from other sources is entered 
on the Medicaid claim form, the claim is automatically denied unless documentation is attached. 

5.4.2 Documentation That May Prevent A Claim from Being Denied for Other Coverage 
The following forms of documentation prevent claims from being denied for other health 
insurance when attached to the claim. 

1. Remittance statement from the insurance carrier that includes: 

• Member name; 

• Date(s) of service; 

• Billed information that matches the billed information on the claim submitted to 
Medicaid; and, 

• An indication of denial or that the billed amount was applied to the deductible. 

NOTE:  Rejections from insurance carriers stating “additional information necessary to process claim” is not 
acceptable. 

2. Letter from the insurance carrier that includes: 

• Member name; 

• Date(s) of service(s); 

• Termination or effective date of coverage (if applicable); 

• Statement of benefits available (if applicable); and, 

• The letter must have a signature of an insurance representative, or be on the 
insurance company’s letterhead. 

3. Letter from a provider that states they have contacted the insurance company via 
telephone.  The letter must include the following information: 

• Member name; 

• Date(s) of service; 

• Name of insurance carrier; 

• Name of and phone number of insurance representative spoken to or a notation 
indicating a voice automated response system was reached; 

• Termination or effective date of coverage; and, 

• Statement of benefits available (if applicable). 

4. A copy of a prior remittance statement from an insurance company may be considered 
an acceptable form of documentation if it is: 
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• For the same Member; 

• For the same or related service being billed on the claim; and, 

• The date of service specified on the remittance advice is no more than six months 
prior to the claim’s date of service. 

NOTE: If the remittance statement does not provide a date of service, the denial may only be acceptable by 
HP Enterprise Services if the date of the remittance statement is no more than six months from the claim’s 
date of service. 

5. Letter from an employer that includes: 

• Member name; 

• Date of insurance or employee termination or effective date (if applicable); and, 

• Employer letterhead or signature of company representative. 

5.4.3 When there is no response within 120 days from the insurance carrier 
When the other health insurance has not responded to a provider’s billing within 120 days from 
the date of filing a claim, a provider may complete a TPL Lead Form.  Write “no response in 120 
days” on either the TPL Lead Form or the claim form, attach it to the claim and submit it to HP 
Enterprise Services.  HP Enterprise Services overrides the other health insurance edits and 
forwards a copy of the TPL Lead form to the TPL Unit.  A member of the TPL staff contacts the 
insurance carrier to see why they have not paid their portion of liability. 

5.4.4 For Accident And Work Related Claims 
For claims related to an accident or work related incident, the provider should pursue 
information relating to the event.  If an employer, individual, or an insurance carrier is a liable 
party but the liability has not been determined, claims may be submitted to HP Enterprise 
Services with an attached letter containing any relevant information, such as, names of 
attorneys, other involved parties and/or the Member’s employer to: 

HP Enterprise Services 
ATTN: TPL Unit 
P.O. Box 2107 
Frankfort, KY  40602-2107 
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5.4.4.1 TPL Lead Form 
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5.5 Provider Inquiry Form 
Provider Inquiry Forms may be used for any unique questions concerning claim status; paid or 
denied claims; and billing concerns.  The mailing address for the Provider Inquiry Form is: 

HP Enterprise Services  
Provider Services 
P.O. Box 2100 
Frankfort, KY  40602-2100 

 

Please keep the following points in mind when using this form: 

• Send the completed form to HP Enterprise Services.  A copy is returned with a 
response; 

• When resubmitting a corrected claim, do not attach a Provider Inquiry Form; 

• A toll free HP Enterprise Services number 1-800-807-1232 is available in lieu of using 
this form; and, 

• To check claim status, call the HP Enterprise Services Voice Response on 1-800-807-
1301. 
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5.6 Prior Authorization Information 
• The prior authorization process does NOT verify anything except medical necessity.  It 

does not verify eligibility nor age. 

• The prior authorization letter does not guarantee payment.  It only indicates that the 
service is approved based on medical necessity. 

• If the individual does not become eligible for Kentucky Medicaid, loses  Kentucky 
Medicaid eligibility, or ages out of the program eligibility, services will not be reimbursed 
despite having been deemed medically necessary. 

• Prior Authorization should be requested prior to the provision of services except in cases 
of: 

• Retro-active Member eligibility 

• Retro-active provider number 

• Providers should always completely review the Prior Authorization Letter prior to 
providing services or billing. 

 

Access the KYHealth Net website to obtain blank Prior Authorization forms. 

http://www.kymmis.com/kymmis/Provider%20Relations/PriorAuthorizationForms.aspx 
 

Access to Electronic Prior Authorization request (EPA). 

https://home.kymmis.com 

http://www.kymmis.com/kymmis/Provider%20Relations/PriorAuthorizationForms.aspx
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5.7 Adjustments And Claim Credit Requests 
An adjustment is a change to be made to a “PAID” claim.  The mailing address for the 
Adjustment Request form is: 

HP Enterprise Services 
P.O. Box 2108 
Frankfort, KY  40602-2108 
Attn: Financial Services 

 

Please keep the following points in mind when filing an adjustment request: 

• Attach a copy of the corrected claim and the paid remittance advice page to the 
adjustment form. For a Medicaid/Medicare crossover, attach an EOMB (Explanation of 
Medicare Benefits) to the claim; 

• Do not send refunds on claims for which an adjustment has been filed; 

• Be specific.  Explain exactly what is to be changed on the claim; 

• Claims showing paid zero dollar amounts are considered paid claims by Medicaid.  If the 
paid amount of zero is incorrect, the claim requires an adjustment; and, 

• An adjustment is a change to a paid claim; a claim credit simply voids the claim entirely. 
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5.8 Cash Refund Documentation Form 
The Cash Refund Documentation Form is used when refunding money to Medicaid.  The 
mailing address for the Cash Refund Form is: 

HP Enterprise Services 
P.O. Box 2108 
Frankfort, KY  40602-2108 
Attn:  Financial Services 

 

Please keep the following points in mind when refunding: 

• Attach the Cash Refund Documentation Form to a check made payable to the KY State 
Treasurer. 

• Attach applicable documentation, such as a copy of the remittance advice showing the 
claim for which a refund is being issued. 

• If refunding all claims on an RA, the check amount must match the total payment 
amount on the RA.  If refunding multiple RAs, a separate check must be issued for each 
RA. 
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5.9 Return To Provider Letter 
Claims and attached documentation received by HP Enterprise Services are screened for 
required information (listed below).  If the required information is not complete, the claim is 
returned to the provider with a “Return to Provider Letter” attached explaining why the claim is 
being returned. 

A claim is returned before processing if the following information is missing: 

• Provider ID;  

• Member Identification number; 

• Member first and last names; and, 

• EOMB for Medicare/Medicaid crossover claims. 

Other reasons for return may include: 

• Illegible claim date of service or other pertinent data; 

• Claim lines completed exceed the limit; and, 

• Unable to image. 
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5.10 Provider Representative List 

5.10.1 Phone Numbers and Assigned Counties 
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6 Completion of UB-04 Claim Form With NPI 

6.1 UB-04 Billing With NPI Instructions 
Following are form locator numbers and form locator instructions for billing hospital services on 
the UB-04 billing form.  Only the instructions for form locators required for HP Enterprise 
Services processing or for KY Medicaid Program information are included.  Instructions for Form 
Locators not used by HP Enterprise Services or the KY Medicaid Program can be found in the 
UB-04 Training Manual.  The UB-04 Training Manual may be obtained from the address listed 
below.  You may also obtain the UB-04 billing forms from the address listed below. 

Kentucky Hospital Association 
P.O. Box 24163 
Louisville, KY  40224 
Telephone:  1-502-426-6220 

 

The original UB-04 billing form must be sent to: 

HP Enterprise Services 
P.O. Box 2106 
Frankfort, KY  40602-2106 
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6.2 UB-04 Claim Form With NPI and Taxonomy 
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6.3 Completion of UB-04 Claim Form With NPI and Taxonomy 

6.3.1 Detailed Instructions 
Included is a representative sample of codes and/or services that may be covered by KY 
Medicaid. 

FORM LOCATOR NUMBER FORM LOCATOR NAME AND DESCRIPTION 

1 Provider Name, Address ad Telephone 

 Enter the complete name, address, and telephone number 
(including area code) of the facility. 

3 Patient Control Number 

 Enter the patient control number.  The first 14 digits 
(alpha/numeric) will appear on the remittance advice as the 
invoice number. 

4 Type of Bill 

 Enter the appropriate code to indicate the type of bill. 

 1st Digit Enter zero. 

2nd Digit (Type of 
Facility) 

1 = Hospital 

3rd Digit (Bill 
Classification) 

1 = Inpatient (including Medicare Part A) 
2 = Inpatient (Medicare Part B only) 
3 = Outpatient 
4 = Non-patient 

4th Digit (Frequency) 0 = Non-payment 
1 = Admit through discharge 
2 = Interim, first claim 
3 = Interim, continuing claim 
4 = Interim, final claim 

 Example: TOB 0131 has been established and must be used to 
identify outpatient services. 

 For dates of service 4/1/03 and after; the TOB must be 0111 for 
inpatient claims except for critical access, rehabilitation and 
psychiatric hospitals. 

For newborn claims TOB 0110 is to be used while mom and 
newborn are in the same facility. 

DRG facilities are to use TOB 0111 for newborn claims effective 
October 15, 2007. 
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6 Statement Covers Period 

 FROM:  Enter the beginning date of the billing period covered by 
this invoice in numeric format (MMDDYY). 

 THROUGH:  Enter the last date of the billing period covered by 
this invoice in numeric format (MMDDYY). 

 Do not include days prior to when the Member’s KY Medicaid 
eligibility period began. 

The “FROM” date is the date of the admission if the Member was 
eligible for the KY Medicaid benefits upon admission.  If the 
Member was not eligible on the date of admission, the “FROM” 
date is the effective date of eligibility. 

The “THROUGH” date is the last covered day of the hospital stay. 

10 Date of Birth 

 Enter the member’s date of birth. 

12 Admission Date 

 Enter the date on which the Member was admitted to the facility in 
numeric format (MMDDYY). 

13 Admission Hour 

 Enter the code for the time of admission to the facility.  Admission 
hour is required for both inpatient and outpatient services. 

 CODE STRUCTURE 

 CODE TIME A.M CODE TIME P.M. 
00 12:00 - 12:59 

midnight 
12 12:00 - 12:59 noon 

01 01:00 - 01:59 13 01:00 - 01:59 

02 02:00 - 02:59 14 02:00 - 02:59 

03 03:00 - 03:59 15 03:00 - 03:59 

04 04:00 - 04:59 16 04:00 - 04:59 

05 05:00 - 05:59 17 05:00 - 05:59 

06 06:00 - 06:59 18 06:00 - 06:59 

07 07:00 - 07:59 19 07:00 - 07:59 
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08 08:00 - 08:59 20 08:00 - 08:59 

09 09:00 - 09:59 21 09:00 - 09:59 

10 10:00 - 10:59 22 10:00 - 10:59 

11 11:00 - 11:59 23 11:00 - 11:59 

14 Admission Type 

 Enter the appropriate type of admission: 

1 = Emergency 
2 = Urgent 
3 = Elective 
4 = Newborn 

16 Discharge Hour 

 Enter the code for the hour the member was discharged from the 
facility using the code structure described for Field 13 (above). 

17 Patient Status Code 

 Enter the appropriate two-digit patient status code indicating the 
disposition of the patient as of the “through” date in Form Locator 
6. 

 Status Codes Accepted by KY Medicaid. 

 01 Discharged to Home 

02 Discharged to Another Hospital 

03 Discharged to SNF 

04 Discharged ICF 

05 Discharged/Transferred to a Designated Cancer 
Center or Children’s Hospital 

06 Discharged/Transferred to Home Under Care of 
Organized Home Health Service Organization 

07 Left Against Medical Advice 

10 Discharged to Mental Health Facility 

20 Expired 

21 Discharge or Transfer to Court/Law Enforcement 
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30 Still a Patient 

40 Expired at Home 

41 Expired in a Medical Facility 

42 Expired – Place Unknown 

50 Discharged to Hospice – Home 

51 Discharged to Hospice Medical Facility 

62 Discharged/Transferred to Another Rehab Facility 
Including Rehab Distinct Part Unit 

63 Discharged/Transferred to a Medicare Certified 
Long Term Care Facility 

70 Discharged/Transferred to Another Type of Health 
Care Institution Not Defined Elsewhere 

18-28 Condition Codes 

 Peer Review Organization (PRO) Indicator 

 Enter the appropriate indicator, which describes the determination 
of the PRO/Utilization Review Committee. 

 C1 = Approved as Billed 
C2 = Automatic Approval as Billed Based on Focus Review 
C3 = Partial Approval* 

 If the PRO authorized a portion of the Member’s hospital stay, the 
approved date(s) must be shown in Form Locator 36, Occurrence 
Span.  These dates should be the same as the dates of service in 
Form Locator 6. 

 The condition codes are also included in the UB-04 Training 
Manual.  Information regarding the Peer Review Organization is 
located in the Reference Index. 

31-34 Occurrence Codes and Dates 

 Enter the appropriate code(s) and date(s) defining a significant 
event relating to this bill.  Reference the UB-04 Training Manual 
for additional codes. 

 Accident Related Codes: 

01 = Auto Accident 
02 = No Fault Insurance Involved - Including Accident or Other 
03 = Accident - Tort Liability 
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04 = Accident - Employment Related 
05 = Other Accident - Not described by the other codes 

 Discharge Code and Date 

 Enter “42” and the actual discharge date when the “THROUGH” 
date in Form Locator 6 is not the actual discharge date and Form 
Locator 4 indicates “Final Bill.” 

35-36 Occurrence Span Code and Dates 

 Enter occurrence span code “MO” and the first and last days 
approved by the PRO/UR when condition code C3 (partial 
approval) has been entered in Form Locators 18-28. 

37 Medicare EOMB Date 

 Enter the EOMB date from Medicare, if applicable. 

39-41 Value Codes 

 80 = Covered Days 

Enter the total number of covered days from Form Locator 6.  
Data entered in Form Locator 39 must agree with accommodation 
units in Form Locator 46.  Covered days are not required for 
Medicare crossover claims for coinsurance days or life reserve 
days. 

82 = Coinsurance Days 

Enter the number of coinsurance days billed to KY Medicaid 
during this billing period.  

83 = Life Time Reserve Days 

Enter the Lifetime Reserve days the patient has elected to use for 
this billing period.   

A1 = Deductible Payer A 

Enter the amount as shown on the EOMB to be applied to the 
Member’s deductible amount due.   

A2 = Coinsurance Payer A 

Enter the amount as shown on the EOMB to be applied toward 
Member’s coinsurance amount due.  

B1 = Deductible Payer B 

Enter the amount as shown on the EOMB to be applied to the 
Member’s deductible amount due.   
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B2 = Coinsurance Payer B 

Enter the amount as shown on the EOMB to be applied toward 
Member’s coinsurance amount due.   

42 Revenue Codes 

 Enter the three digit revenue code identifying specific 
accommodation and ancillary services.  A list of revenue codes 
covered by KY Medicaid is located in Appendices C and D of this 
manual. 

It is extremely important that the ancillary services reported on the 
UB-04 billing form be submitted by using the correct Revenue 
Codes.  All approved Revenue Codes are listed in Appendices C 
and D of this manual.  Incorrect billing of ancillary services or 
failure to correct any remarks may ultimately affect the instate 
provider’s prospective payment rate. 

NOTE: Total charge Revenue code 0001 must be the final entry in column 
42, line 23. 

Total charge amount must be shown in column 47, line 23. 

43 Description 

 Enter the standard abbreviation assigned to each revenue code. 

Effective July 1, 2009, the NDC is required when billing outpatient 
services for revenue codes 250-253 and 256-259 and 634-636. 
Revenue codes 254 and 255 are to be excluded from requiring 
NDC codes for outpatient hospital facilities . This will exclude 
radiopharmaceuticals and IV contrast media from being billed with 
NDCs.  The N4 qualifier proceeds the NDC. Do not use dashes or 
spaces. Example N4XXXXXXXXXXX. 

Only one NDC per line. 

44 CPT/RATES 

 All outpatient claims require a  CPT-4 procedure code for every 
revenue except  270-275 medical/surgical supplies. 

Effective September 1, 2002 the Revenue Code 450 will require 
the use of one of the following CPT code to determine the level of 
care. 

99281  Level 1 
99282  Level 2 
99283  Level 2 
99284  Level 3 
99285  Level 3 
99291  Level 3 
99292  Level 3 
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Revenue Code 451 will not require a CPT code. 

45 Detail Date of Service 

 Effective 8/1/05 all out patient claims require a detail date of 
service. 

45 Creation Date 

 Enter the invoice date or invoice creation date. 

46 Unit 

 Enter the quantitative measure of services provided per revenue 
code. 

Revenue Code 762 –Observation Room is measured as one unit 
is equal to 23 hours or less. 

47 Total Charges 

 Enter the total charges relating to each revenue code for the 
billing period.  The detailed revenue code amounts must equal the 
entry “total charges. 

Claim total must be shown in field 47, line 23. 

48 Non-Covered Charges 

 Enter the charges from Form Locator 47 that are non-payable by 
KY Medicaid. 

50 Payer Identification 

 Enter the names of payer organizations from which the provider 
receives payment.  For Medicaid, use KY Medicaid.  All other 
liable payers, including Medicare, must be billed first.* 

* KY Medicaid is payer of last resort. 

Note: If you are billing for a replacement policy to Medicare, Medicare 
needs to be indicated instead of the name of replacement policy. 

54 Medicare Paid Amount 

 Enter the paid amount from Medicare, if applicable.  Enter the 
amount paid, if any, be a private insurance. 

56 NPI 

 Enter the Pay To NPI number. 
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57 Taxonomy 

 Enter the Pay To Taxonomy number. 

57B Other 

 Enter the facilities zip code. 

58 Insured’s Name 

 Enter the Member’s name in Form Locators 58 A, B, and C that 
relates to the payer in Form Locators 50 A, B, and C.  Enter the 
Member’s name exactly as it appears on the Member 
Identification card in last name, first name, and middle initial 
format. 

60 Identification Number 

 Enter the  Member Identification number in Form Locators 60 A, 
B, and C that relates to the Member’s name in Form Locators 58 
A, B, and C.  Enter the 10 digit Member Identification number 
exactly as it appears on the Member Identification card. 

63 Prior Authorization Number 

 Enter the prior authorization number assigned by the PRO/UR 
designating that the treatment covered by the bill is authorized by 
the PRO/UR. 

67 Principal Diagnosis Code* 
 Enter the ICD-9-CM Vol. 1 and 2 code describing the principal 

diagnosis. 

*Effective dates of service July 1, 2010 and after, DRG facilities 
must indicate whether each diagnosis was present at the time of 
admission. Refer to the Present on Admission (POA) Indicators in 
the table below. The POA Indicator should follow the diagnosis 
code (in the shaded area in each field). 

 POA Description 
 Y (for yes): Present at the time of inpatient admission. 

 N (for no): Not present at the time of inpatient admission. 

 U (for unknown): The documentation is insufficient to determine if 
the condition was present at the time of 
inpatient admission. 

 W ( for clinically 
undetermined): 

The provider is unable to clinically determine 
whether the condition was present at the time 
of admission. 
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 1 (one) (for 
unreported/not 
used): 

Diagnosis is exempt from POA reporting. 

Note:  The International Classification of Diseases, 
Ninth Edition, Clinical Modifications (ICD-9-CM) 
Official Guidelines for Coding and Reporting includes 
a list of diagnosis codes that are exempt from POA 
reporting.  Use POA indicator 1 only for codes on the 
list. 

67A-Q Other Diagnosis Code 
Note: refer to instructions for field 67 for a table of Present on Admission 
(POA) indicators. 

 Enter the ICD-9-CM Vol. 1 and 2 codes that co-exist at the time 
the service is provided. 

69 Admitting Diagnosis (Inpatient Only) 

 Enter the ICD-9-CM diagnosis code describing the admitting 
diagnosis. 

70 New Patient Status Discharge 

 Discharges to transfers to other types of health care institutions 
not defined elsewhere in the UB-04 manual code list. 

74 Principal Procedure Code and Date 

 Enter the ICD-9-CM (Vol.3) procedure code that identifies the 
principal obstetrical or surgical procedure performed during the 
billing period.  Enter the date the procedure was performed in 
numeric format (MMDDYY). 

74A Other Procedure Code(s) and Date(s) 

 Enter the ICD-9-CM (Vol.3) procedure codes identifying the 
procedures, other than the principal obstetrical surgical 
procedure, performed during the billing period.  Enter the date the 
procedures were performed in numeric format (MMDDYY). 

76 Attending Physician ID 

 Enter the Attending Physician NPI number. 

77 Operating 

 Enter the Operating Physician NPI number. 

79 Other (NPI) 

 NOTE: Any claims prior to 11/01/2011, KenPAC or Lockin may be required. 
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6.4 UB-04 Claim Form With NPI Alone 
NOTE: KY Medicaid advises providers to use this method when a single NPI corresponds to a single KY 
Medicaid provider ID. 
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6.5 Completion of UB-04 Claim Form With NPI Alone 

6.5.1 Detailed Instructions 
Included is a representative sample of codes and/or services that may be covered by KY 
Medicaid. 

NOTE: Those KY Medicaid providers who have a one to one match between the NPI number and the KY 
Medicaid provider number do not require the use of the Taxonomy when billing. If the NPI number 
corresponds to more than one KY Medicaid provider number, Taxonomy will be a requirement on the claim. 

FORM LOCATOR 
NUMBER 

FORM LOCATOR NAME AND DESCRIPTION 

1 Provider Name, Address ad Telephone 

 Enter the complete name, address, and telephone number (including 
area code) of the facility. 

3 Patient Control Number 

 Enter the patient control number.  The first 14 digits (alpha/numeric) will 
appear on the remittance advice as the invoice number. 

4 Type of Bill 

 Enter the appropriate code to indicate the type of bill. 

 1st Digit Enter zero. 

2nd Digit (Type of Facility) 1 = Hospital 

3rd Digit (Bill Classification) 1 = Inpatient (including Medicare Part A) 
2 = Inpatient (Medicare Part B only) 
3 = Outpatient 
4 = Non-patient 

4th Digit (Frequency) 0 = Non-payment 
1 = Admit through discharge 
2 = Interim, first claim 
3 = Interim, continuing claim 
4 = Interim, final claim 

 Example: TOB 0131 has been established and must be used to identify 
outpatient services. 

 For dates of service 4/1/03 and after; the TOB must be 0111 for inpatient 
claims except for critical access, rehabilitation and psychiatric hospitals. 

Critical Access hospitals are to use TOB 0110 for newborn claims while 
mom and newborn are in the same facility.  This also applies to DRG 
facilities for dates of service prior to October 15, 2007. 
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DRG facilities must use TOB 0111 for newborn claims effective October 
15, 2007. 

6 Statement Covers Period 

 FROM:  Enter the beginning date of the billing period covered by this 
invoice in numeric format (MMDDYY). 

 THROUGH:  Enter the last date of the billing period covered by this 
invoice in numeric format (MMDDYY). 

 Do not include days prior to when the Member’s KY Medicaid eligibility 
period began. 

The “FROM” date is the date of the admission if the Member was eligible 
for the KY Medicaid benefits upon admission.  If the Member was not 
eligible on the date of admission, the “FROM” date is the effective date 
of eligibility. 

The “THROUGH” date is the last covered day of the hospital stay. 

10 Date of Birth 

 Enter the member’s date of birth. 

12 Admission Date 

 Enter the date on which the Member was admitted to the facility in 
numeric format (MMDDYY). 

13 Admission Hour 

 Enter the code for the time of admission to the facility.  Admission hour 
is required for both inpatient and outpatient services. 

 CODE STRUCTURE 

 CODE TIME A.M CODE TIME P.M. 
00 12:00 - 12:59 midnight 12 12:00 - 12:59 noon 

01 01:00 - 01:59 13 01:00 - 01:59 

02 02:00 - 02:59 14 02:00 - 02:59 

03 03:00 - 03:59 15 03:00 - 03:59 

04 04:00 - 04:59 16 04:00 - 04:59 

05 05:00 - 05:59 17 05:00 - 05:59 

06 06:00 - 06:59 18 06:00 - 06:59 
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07 07:00 - 07:59 19 07:00 - 07:59 

08 08:00 - 08:59 20 08:00 - 08:59 

09 09:00 - 09:59 21 09:00 - 09:59 

10 10:00 - 10:59 22 10:00 - 10:59 

11 11:00 - 11:59 23 11:00 - 11:59 

14 Admission Type 

 Enter the appropriate type of admission: 

1 = Emergency 
2 = Urgent 
3 = Elective 
4 = Newborn 

16 Discharge Hour 

 Enter the code for the hour the member was discharged from the facility 
using the code structure described for Field 13 (above). 

17 Patient Status Code 

 Enter the appropriate two digit patient status code indicating the 
disposition of the patient as of the “through” date in Form Locator 6. 

 Status Codes Accepted by KY Medicaid. 

 01 Discharged to Home 

02 Discharged to Another Hospital 

03 Discharged to SNF 

04 Discharged ICF 

05 Discharged/Transferred to a Designated Cancer 
Center or Children’s Hospital 

06 Discharged/Transferred to Home Under Care of 
Organized Home Health Service Organization 

07 Left Against Medical Advice 

10 Discharged to Mental Health Facility 

20 Expired 

21 Discharge or Transfer to Court/Law Enforcement 



 

12/11/2012  Page 39 

30 Still a Patient 

40 Expired at Home 

41 Expired in a Medical Facility 

42 Expired – Place Unknown 

50 Discharged to Hospice - Home 

51 Discharged to Hospice Medical Facility 

62 Discharged/Transferred to Another Rehab Facility 
Including Rehab Distinct Part Unit 

63 Discharged/Transferred to a Medicare Certified Long 
Term Care Facility 

70 Discharged/Transferred to Another Type of Health 
Care Institution Not Defined Elsewhere 

18-28 Condition Codes 

 Peer Review Organization (PRO) Indicator 

 Enter the appropriate indicator, which describes the determination of the 
PRO/Utilization Review Committee. 

 C1 = Approved as Billed 
C2 = Automatic Approval as Billed Based on Focus Review 
C3 = Partial Approval* 

 If the PRO authorized a portion of the Member’s hospital stay, the 
approved date(s) must be shown in Form Locator 36, Occurrence Span.  
These dates should be the same as the dates of service in Form Locator 
6. 

 The condition codes are also included in the UB-04 Training Manual.  
Information regarding the Peer Review Organization is located in the 
Reference Index. 

31-34 Occurrence Codes and Dates 

 Enter the appropriate code(s) and date(s) defining a significant event 
relating to this bill.  Reference the UB-04 Training Manual for additional 
codes. 

 Accident Related Codes: 

01 = Auto Accident 
02 = No Fault Insurance Involved - Including Accident or Other 
03 = Accident - Tort Liability 
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04 = Accident - Employment Related 
05 = Other Accident - Not described by the other codes 

 Discharge Code and Date 

 Enter “42” and the actual discharge date when the “THROUGH” date in 
Form Locator 6 is not the actual discharge date and Form Locator 4 
indicates “Final Bill.” 

35-36 Occurrence Span Code and Dates 

 Enter occurrence span code “MO” and the first and last days approved 
by the PRO/UR when condition code C3 (partial approval) has been 
entered in Form Locators 18-28. 

37 Medicare EOMB Date 

 Enter the EOMB date for Medicare, if applicable. 

39-41 Value Codes 

 80 = Covered Days 

Enter the total number of covered days from Form Locator 6.  Data 
entered in Form Locator 39 must agree with accommodation units in 
Form Locator 46.  Covered days are not required for Medicare crossover 
claims for coinsurance days or life reserve days. 

82 = Coinsurance Days 

Enter the number of coinsurance days billed to KY Medicaid during this 
billing period.   

83 = Life Time Reserve Days 

Enter the Lifetime Reserve days the patient has elected to use for this 
billing period.   

A1 = Deductible Payer A 

Enter the amount as shown on the EOMB to be applied to the Member’s 
deductible amount due.   

A2 = Coinsurance Payer A 

Enter the amount as shown on the EOMB to be applied toward 
Member’s coinsurance amount due.   

B1 = Deductible Payer B 

Enter the amount as shown on the EOMB to be applied to the Member’s 
deductible amount due.   

B2 = Coinsurance Payer B 



 

12/11/2012  Page 41 

Enter the amount as shown on the EOMB to be applied toward 
Member’s coinsurance amount due.  

42 Revenue Codes 

 Enter the three digit revenue code identifying specific accommodation 
and ancillary services.  A list of revenue codes covered by KY Medicaid 
is located in Appendices C and D of this manual. 

It is extremely important that the ancillary services reported on the UB-
04 billing form be submitted by using the correct Revenue Codes.  All 
approved Revenue Codes are listed in Appendices C and D of this 
manual.  Incorrect billing of ancillary services or failure to correct any 
remarks may ultimately affect the instate provider’s prospective payment 
rate. 

NOTE: Total charge Revenue code 0001 must be the final entry in column 42, line 
23. 

Total charge amount must be shown in column 47, line 23. 

43 Description 

 Enter the standard abbreviation assigned to each revenue code. 

Effective July 1, 2009, the NDC is required when billing outpatient 
services for revenue codes 250-253 and 256-259 and 634-636. 
Revenue codes 254 and 255 are to be excluded from requiring NDC 
codes for outpatient hospital facilities . This will exclude 
radiopharmaceuticals and IV contrast media from being billed with 
NDCs.  The N4 qualifier proceeds the NDC. Do not use dashes or 
spaces. Example N4XXXXXXXXXXX. 

Only one NDC per line. 

44 CPT/RATES 

 All outpatient claims require a  CPT-4 procedure code for every revenue 
code with the exclusions of revenue codes 250-261, 634, 635, 636 
pharmacy, 270-275 medical/surgical supplies. 

Effective September 1, 2002 the Revenue Code 450 will require the use 
of one of the following CPT code to determine the level of care. 

99281  Level 1 
99282  Level 2 
99283  Level 2 
99284  Level 3 
99285  Level 3 
99291  Level 3 
99292  Level 3 

Revenue Code 451 will not require a CPT code. 
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45 Detail Date of Service 

 Effective 8/1/05 all out patient claims require a detail date of service. 

45 Creation Date 

 Enter the invoice date or invoice creation date. 

46 Unit 

 Enter the quantitative measure of services provided per revenue code. 

Revenue Code 762 –Observation Room is measured as one unit is 
equal to 23 hours or less. 

47 Total Charges 

 Enter the total charges relating to each revenue code for the billing 
period.  The detailed revenue code amounts must equal the entry “total 
charges. 

Claim total must be shown in field 47, line 23. 

48 Non-Covered Charges 

 Enter the charges from Form Locator 47 that are non-payable by KY 
Medicaid. 

50 Payer Identification 

 Enter the names of payer organizations from which the provider receives 
payment.  For Medicaid, use KY Medicaid.  All other liable payers, 
including Medicare, must be billed first.* 

* KY Medicaid is payer of last resort. 

Note: If you are billing for a replacement policy to Medicare, Medicare needs to be 
indicated instead of the name of replacement policy. 

54 Medicare Paid Amount 

 Enter the paid amount from Medicare, if applicable.  Enter the amount 
paid, if any, be a private insurance. 

56 NPI 

 Enter the Pay To NPI number. 

NOTE: Those KY Medicaid providers who have a one to one match between the 
NPI number and the KY Medicaid provider number do not require the use of the 
Taxonomy when billing. If the NPI number corresponds to more than one KY 
Medicaid provider number, Taxonomy will be a requirement on the claim. 

58 Insured’s Name 

 Enter the Member’s name in Form Locators 58 A, B, and C that relates 
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to the payer in Form Locators 50 A, B, and C.  Enter the Member’s name 
exactly as it appears on the Member Identification card in last name, first 
name, and middle initial format. 

60 Identification Number 

 Enter the  Member Identification number in Form Locators 60 A, B, and 
C that relates to the Member’s name in Form Locators 58 A, B, and C.  
Enter the 10 digit Member Identification number exactly as it appears on 
the Member Identification card. 

63 Prior Authorization Number 

 Enter the prior authorization number assigned by the PRO/UR 
designating that the treatment covered by the bill is authorized by the 
PRO/UR. 

67 Principal Diagnosis Code 
Enter the ICD-9-CM Vol. 1 and 2 code describing the principal diagnosis. 

*Effective dates of service July 1, 2010 and after, DRG facilities must 
indicate whether each diagnosis was present at the time of admission. 
Refer to the Present on Admission (POA) Indicators in the table below. 
The POA Indicator should follow the diagnosis code (in the shaded area in 
each field). 

 POA Indicators Description 
 Y (for yes): Present at the time of inpatient admission. 

 N (for no): Not present at the time of inpatient admission. 

 U (for unknown): The documentation is insufficient to determine if the 
condition was present at the time of inpatient 
admission. 

 W ( for clinically 
undetermined): 

The provider is unable to clinically determine whether 
the condition was present at the time of admission. 

 1 (one) (for 
unreported/not 
used): 

Diagnosis is exempt from POA reporting. 

Note:  The International Classification of Diseases, Ninth 
Edition, Clinical Modifications (ICD-9-CM) Official Guidelines 
for Coding and Reporting includes a list of diagnosis codes 
that are exempt from POA reporting.  Use POA indicator 1 
only for codes on the list. 

67A-Q Other Diagnosis Code 
Note: refer to instructions for field 67 for a table of Present on Admission (POA) 
indicators. 
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 Enter the ICD-9-CM Vol. 1 and 2 codes that co-exist at the time the 
service is provided. 

69 Admitting Diagnosis (Inpatient Only) 

 Enter the ICD-9-CM diagnosis code describing the admitting diagnosis. 

70 New Patient Status Discharge 

 Discharges to transfers to other types of health care institutions not 
defined elsewhere in the UB-04 manual code list. 

74 Principal Procedure Code and Date 

 Enter the ICD-9-CM (Vol.3) procedure code that identifies the principal 
obstetrical or surgical procedure performed during the billing period.  
Enter the date the procedure was performed in numeric format 
(MMDDYY). 

74A Other Procedure Code(s) and Date(s) 

 Enter the ICD-9-CM (Vol.3) procedure codes identifying the procedures, 
other than the principal obstetrical surgical procedure, performed during 
the billing period.  Enter the date the procedures were performed in 
numeric format (MMDDYY). 

76 Attending Physician ID 

 Enter the Attending Physician NPI number. 

77 Operating 

 Enter the Operating Physician NPI number. 

79 Other (NPI) 

 NOTE: Any claims prior to 11/01/2011, KenPAC or Lockin may be required. 
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6.6 Duplicate or Inappropriate Payments 
Any duplicate or inappropriate payment by the KY Medicaid Program, whether due to erroneous 
billing or payment system faults, shall be refunded to the KY Medicaid Program. Refund checks 
shall be made payable to "KY State Treasurer" and sent immediately to:  

HP Enterprise ServicesP.O. Box 2108 
Frankfort, KY 40602-2108 
ATTN: Financial Services Unit 

 

Failure to refund a duplicate or inappropriate payment could be interpreted as fraud or abuse 
and prosecuted. 
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7 Special Billing Instructions 

7.1 DRG 
Effective April 1, 2003, DRG’s were implemented for inpatient claims.  For any outpatient 
services that are provided 72 hours before an inpatient admission, the outpatient service is then 
put on the inpatient claim.  In the event that an outpatient service is provided and inpatient 
admission is required within 72 hours and the services are not related, there is both an 
outpatient claim and an inpatient claim. 

7.1.1 Outpatient Services Provided 

7.1.1.1 Prior to Admission as Inpatient 
Effective for services provided on and after June 1, 1991, KY Medicaid requires that all 
outpatient services provided prior to the inpatient admission be submitted on a separate UB-04 
billing form from the inpatient services.  This policy change has created problems involving 
Medicaid Members who have only Medicare Part B, as this billing procedure is not utilized by 
Medicare.  Medicare requires all charges, both inpatient and outpatient, be submitted on one 
claim as an inpatient service.  As a result, the provider and the beneficiary/Member are left with 
charges being denied by both Medicare and Medicaid. 

To eliminate this problem, KY Medicaid has implemented Type of Bill 134, along with special 
system edits that identify those claims and permit them to be processed.  Hospital providers 
utilize this Type of Bill when charges (i.e., emergency room, drugs, supplies, etc.) for services 
are denied because Medicare considers them to be inpatient services, and the individual does 
not have Medicare Part A coverage, but is eligible for Medicaid benefits.  Type of Bill 134 is 
effective for services provided on and after June 1, 1991. 

The facility must enter the phrase “outpatient charges not covered by Medicare” in Form 
Locator 80 on the UB-04 billing form when billing the Medicaid Program.  This notation helps 
identify the reason services were submitted without the usual EOMB. 

7.1.2 Instructions On Submitting a Multiple Page UB-04 
Some billing situations may require multiple page UB-04 billing forms to incorporate all revenue 
codes.  Indicate the 001 revenue code (Total Charge) as the last entry only on the last UB-04 
billing form. 

Contact HP Enterprise Services Provider Relations at 1-800-807-1232 for further assistance. 
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7.2 Medicaid Payment for Claims 

7.2.1 With Non-Covered Days Involving A Third Party 
Admissions involving a payment from a third party payer must be submitted with an itemized or 
summarized bill attached to the UB-04 billing form for admissions which contain non-covered 
Medicaid days. 

The first 14 covered days of the admission are indicated in Form Locator 6, with the total days 
of 14 shown in Form Locator 7.  The discharge day is indicated in Form Locator 32, by using 
Occurrence Code 42 and entering the date of discharge.  The charges submitted to KY 
Medicaid for payment would be those charges incurred within the Statement Covers Period. 

Claims meeting the requirements for KY Medicaid payment are paid in the following manner if a 
third party payment is identified on the claim: 

• The amount paid by the third party shall be applied to any non-covered days or services 
and any remaining monies shall reduce KY Medicaid payment;   

• If the third party payment exceeds the Medicaid allowed amount, the resulting KY 
Medicaid payment shall be ZERO;   

• Members cannot be billed for any difference in covered charges and the KY Medicaid 
payment amount.  All providers have the choice of determining if this type of service 
shall be billed to the Medicaid Program; and, 

• If KY Medicaid is billed for the service, the Medicaid guidelines shall be followed.  
Providers shall accept Medicaid payment as payment in full. 

Detailed below are sample Medicaid payment methodologies for in-state and out-of-state 
inpatient hospital services.  These payment formulas can be used to determine the amount due 
on any inpatient admission greater than fourteen days with third party involvement. 

EXAMPLE 1 - Pricing example for in-state hospitals using a per diem rate: 

Step 1  $   470.33 Medicaid Per Diem Rate 

  X          14 Days Payable 

  $6,584.62 Medicaid Maximum Payment 

Step 2  $36,592.11 Total charges for 24 day stay (entire stay) 

  -25,150.67 Billed charges for covered period 

  $11,441.44 TPL Balance 

  -11,913.10 Amount received from other source 

       -471.66 TPL balance.  If this amount is negative, Medicaid payment  
    is reduced.  If the amount is positive, Medicaid payment is   
    not reduced 

Step 3  $6,584.62 Amount Payable 

      -471.66 TPL Balance 
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  $6,112.96 Amount due from Medicaid Program 

EXAMPLE 2 - Pricing example for out-of-state hospitals using percentage of charges: 

Step 1  $20,550.00 Billed charges for 14 days covered period 

  -      200.00 Non-covered charges 

  $20,350.00 Covered charges for days payable 

  x         75% Reimbursement rate 

  $15,262.50 Medicaid Maximum payment 

Step 2  $36,000.00 Total charges for total stay (20 days) 

  -20,550.00 Total charges for covered stay 

  $15,450.00  

  -19,000.00 Amount received from other sources 

  $-3,550.00 TPL Balance.  If this amount is negative, Medicaid    
    payment is reduced.  If the amount is positive,    
    Medicaid payment is not reduced. 

Step 3  $15,262.50 Medicaid maximum payment 

  -  3,550.00 TPL balance 

  $11,712.50 Amount due from Medicaid if paid using percentage   
    as rate. 

Step 4  The computed payment is compared against the maximum rate for   
  in-state hospitals of comparable bed size using payment formula    
  for instate hospitals .  Final Medicaid payment will be to lower of    
  the two formulas. 

NOTE:  If there is no third party involvement only Step 1 is necessary under either payment formula. 

If the claim for a Member is payable by a third party resource which was not pursued by the 
provider, the claim shall be denied.  Along with a third party insurance company denial 
explanation, the name and address of the insurance company, name of the policy holder, and 
policy number are indicated on the remittance statement.  The provider shall pursue payment 
with the third party resource before billing Medicaid again.  Itemized statements shall be 
stamped “MEDICAID ASSIGNED” when they are forwarded to insurance companies, attorneys, 
Members, and so on. 
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8 Medicare Deductibles and Coinsurance 

Billing for Medicare Part A deductible or coinsurance days, Medicare Part B deductible or 
coinsurance, and Title XIX services must be on separate claim forms. If the Member was 
covered by Medicare Part A, Medicare Part B, and Medicaid, three separate claims must be 
submitted for payment for the three types of benefits. 

Medicaid PRO certification is not required on Medicare deductible and coinsurance claims as 
certification is determined using Medicare guidelines.  If all Medicare benefits are exhausted 
and Title XIX days are being billed Medicaid, PRO certification for Medicaid days is required. 

Should the claim not appear on the KY Medicaid remittance advice 30 days following the 
Medicare adjudication date, submitting a claim via the KY Health Net is recommended or you 
may submit a paper claim along with Medicare Coding Sheet.  All Medicare denials should be 
billed paper, with the Medicare EOMB attached. 

8.1 Professional Fees 
Effective September 1, 2002 professional fees are billed on a CMS 1500 (08/06) under the 
attending physician’s individual provider ID for Emergency Room Services provided. 
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9 Form Requirements 

Forms required for reimbursement of hospital services include, but may not be limited to, the 
following: 

• Certification of Premature Birth (MAP-236); 

• Other Hospitalization Form (MAP-383); and, 

• Other Services Statement (MAP-397). 

Claims and required forms completed incorrectly and submitted to KY Medicaid will result in 
denial of payment.  All forms should be completed according to Medicaid guidelines as outlined 
in the following instructions.  Situations involving crossover claims from Medicare will require the 
UB-04 billing form, Medicaid required form, and EOMB for processing. 

Effective for date of service July 1, 2003, hospitals will no longer require the Certification for 
Abortion or Miscarriage (MAP 235), the Hysterectomy Consent Form (MAP 251) or the 
Sterilization Consent Form (MAP 250) for claims processing. 
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9.1 Example Of Certification For Induced Premature Birth Form (MAP-236) 
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9.1.1 Completion Of Certification For Induced Premature Birth Form (MAP-236) 

FIELD DESCRIPTION 

Physician’s Name Enter the physician’s name. 

Date Enter the date the procedure was performed. 

Procedure Enter the procedure. 

Name of Mother Enter the name of the mother. 

Member Identification # Enter the mother’s Member Identification number. 

Address Enter the mother’s address. 

Physician’s Signature The physician’s actual signature is required.  Stamped 
signatures are not acceptable. 

Name of Physician Enter the name of the performing physician. 

License Number Enter the physician’s six-digit Unique Physician Identification 
Number (UPIN) or other license number. 

Date Enter the date the form was signed by the physician. 
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9.2 Example of Other Hospitalization Statement Form (MAP-383) 
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9.3 Completion of Other Hospitalization Statement (MAP-383) 

FIELD DESCRIPTION 

Name of Facility Enter the name of the facility where other hospitalization occurs. 

Member Name / Member 
Identification Number 

Enter the name and 10 digit Member Identification number of the 
Member. 

Date of Admission Enter the date of the admission. 

Medical Director The signature of the Medical Director of the Member’s Hospice 
agency is required. 

Hospice Agency Enter the name of the Hospice agency. 

Date Enter the date this form was signed. 
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9.4 Example Of Other Services Statement (MAP-397) 
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9.5 Completion of Other Services Statement (MAP-397) 
For those services which are usually covered under the hospice benefit but are being billed 
separately because they have been determined to be totally unrelated to the terminal illness of 
the member, an Other Services Statement (MAP-397) must be completed in order to obtain 
approval from  KY Medicaid.  Instructions for completion of the form are listed below: 

1 The name of the agency providing the service, the name and Member Identification 
number of the member and the date of service must be entered in the appropriate 
spaces. 

2 The ICD-9-CM code for the diagnosis must be entered. 

3 The ICD-9-CM code describing the patient’s terminal illness must be entered. 

4 Items of durable medical equipment being billed separately must be specifically 
identified. 

5 A description of hospital outpatient services and the reason for the services must be 
entered. 

6 The form must be signed and dated by the medical director of the hospice agency. 

7 Documentation verifying that the services are totally unrelated to the terminal illness 
of the member must be attached to the form. 

8 All copies of the form must be submitted to Carewise Health, Inc.  Two copies of the 
form will be returned to the provider signed by a KY Medicaid representative 
indicating whether separate payment for the services has been approved or denied. 

9 If approved, one copy of the form must be sent to the provider who will bill for the 
service.  The other copy should be retained by the hospice agency. 
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10 Appendix A 

10.1 Internal Control Number (ICN) 
An Internal Control Number (ICN) is assigned by HP Enterprise Services to each claim.  During 
the imaging process a unique control number is assigned to each individual claim for 
identification, efficient retrieval, and tracking.  The ICN consists of 13 digits and contains the 
following information: 

 

1. Region 

10 PAPER CLAIMS WITH NO ATTACHMENTS 

11 PAPER CLAIMS WITH ATTACHMENTS 

20 ELECTRONIC CLAIMS WITH NO ATTACHMENTS 

21 ELECTRONIC CLAIMS WITH ATTACHMENTS 

22 INTERNET CLAIMS WITH NO ATTACHMENTS 

40 CLAIMS CONVERTED FROM OLD MMIS 

45 ADJUSTMENTS CONVERTED FROM OLD MMIS 

50 ADJUSTMENTS - NON-CHECK RELATED 

51 ADJUSTMENTS - CHECK RELATED 

52 MASS ADJUSTMENTS - NON-CHECK RELATED 

53 MASS ADJUSTMENTS - CHECK RELATED 

54 MASS ADJUSTMENTS - VOID TRANSACTION 

55 MASS ADJUSTMENTS - PROVIDER RATES 

56 ADJUSTMENTS - VOID NON-CHECK RELATED 

57 ADJUSTMENTS - VOID CHECK RELATED 

2. Year of Receipt 

3. Julian Date of Receipt (The Julian calendar numbers the days of the year 1-365.  For 
example, 001 is January 1 and 032 (shown above) is February 1. 

4. Batch Sequence Used Internally 
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11 Appendix B-Inpatient Revenue Codes 

Following is a representative sample list of the revenue codes that are accepted by KY Medicaid 
when billing for inpatient services on the UB-04 billing form. 

INPATIENT REVENUE 
CODES 

DESCRIPTION 

001 Total Charges 

100 All-Inclusive Room And Board Plus Ancillary 

101 All-Inclusive Room And Board 

110 Private Room-Board, General 

111      Medical / Surgical / Gyn 

112      OB 

113      Pediatric 

114      Psychiatric 

115      Hospice 

116      Detoxification 

117      Oncology 

118      Rehabilitation 

120 Semi-Private Room And Board, General 

121      Medical / Surgical / Gyn 

122      OB 

123      Pediatric 

124      Psychiatric 

125      Hospice 

126      Detoxification 

127      Oncology 

128      Rehabilitation 
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130 Semi-Private (3-4 Bed) Room, General 

131      Medical / Surgical / Gyn 

132      OB 

133      Pediatric 

134      Psychiatric 

135      Hospice 

136      Detoxification 

137      Oncology 

138      Rehabilitation 

140 Deluxe Private Room, General 

141      Medical / Surgical / Gyn 

142      OB 

143      Pediatric 

144      Psychiatric 

145      Hospice 

146      Detoxification 

147      Oncology 

148      Rehabilitation 

150 Room (Ward), General 

151      Medical / Surgical / Gyn 

152      OB 

153      Pediatric 

154      Psychiatric 

155      Hospice 

156      Detoxification 

157      Oncology 
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158      Rehabilitation 

160 Other Room and Board, General 

164      Sterile Environment 

170 Nursery, General 

171      Newborn 

172      Premature 

173 Room and Board Nursery III 

174 Room and Board Nursery IV 

175      Neonatal ICU 

200 Intensive Care Room, General 

201      Surgical 

202      Medical 

203      Pediatric 

204      Psychiatric 

206      Post ICU 

207      Burn care 

208      Trauma 

210 Coronary Care Room, General 

211      Myocardial Infraction 

212      Pulmonary Care 

213      Heart Transplant 

214      Post-CCU 

230 Incremental Nursing, General 

231      Nursery 

233      ICU 

234      CCU 
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240 All Inclusive Ancillary, General 

250 Pharmacy 

251      Generic Drugs 

252      Non-Generic Drugs 

254      Drugs Incident To Other Diagnostic Services 

255      Drugs Incident To Radiology 

256      Experimental Drugs 

257      Non-Prescription 

258      IV Solutions 

260 IV Therapy, General 

261      Infusion Pump 

264      IV Therapy/Supplies 

270 Medical / Surgical Supplies and Devices, General 

271      Non-Sterile Supply 

272      Sterile Supply 

274      Prosthetic Devices 

275      Pace Maker 

276      Intraocular Lens 

278      Other Implants 

280 Oncology, General 

290 Minor Home Adapt / Environment Access 

300 Laboratory, General 

301      Chemistry 

302      Immunology 

303      Renal Patient (Home) 

304      Non-Routine Dialysis 
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305      Hematology 

306      Bacteriology And Microbiology 

307      Urology 

310 Lab Pathology, General 

311      Cytology 

312      Histology 

314      Biopsy 

320 Radiology Diagnostic, General 

321      Angiocardiography 

322      Arthrography 

323      Arteriography 

324      Chest X-Ray 

330 Radiology-Therapeutic, General 

331      Chemotherapy – Injected 

332      Chemotherapy – Oral 

333      Radiation Therapy 

334 Chemotherapy Ed Cancer Hemophilia 

335      Chemotherapy – IV 

340 Nuclear Medicine, General 

341      Diagnostic 

342      Therapeutic 

343 Radiopharmaceuticals, diagnostic and therapeutic 

350 CT Scan, General 

351      Head Scan 

352      Body Scan 

360 Operating Room, General 
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361      Minor Surgery 

362      Organ Transplant – Other Than Kidney 

367      Kidney Transplant 

370 Anesthesia, General 

371      Anesthesia Incident To Radiology 

372      Anesthesia Incident To Other Diagnostic Services 

374      Acupuncture 

380 Blood, General 

381      Packed Red Cells 

382      Whole Blood 

383      Plasma 

384      Platelets 

385      Leukocytes 

386      Other Components 

387      Other Derivatives (Cryoprecipitate) 

390 Blood Storage And Processing, General 

391      Blood Administration 

400 Other Imaging Services, General 

401      Diagnostic Mammography 

402      Ultra Sound 

403      Screening Mammography 

404      Pet Scan 

410 Respiratory Services, General 

412      Inhalation Services 

413      Hyper baric Oxygen Therapy 

420 Physical Therapy, General 
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421      Visit Charge 

422      Hourly Charge 

423      Group Rate 

424      Evaluation or Re-Evaluation 

440 Speech Therapy, General 

441      Visit Charge 

442      Hourly Charge 

443      Group Rate 

444      Evaluation of Re-Evaluation 

450 Emergency Room, General 

460 Pulmonary Function 

470 Audiology, General 

471 Diagnostic 

472      Treatment 

480 Cardiology, General 

481      Cardiac Cath Lab 

482      Stress Test 

483 Echo cardiology 

610 MRT, General 

611      MRI Brain (Including Brainstem) 

612      MRI Spinal Cord (Including Spine) 

615 MRA, Head and Neck 

616 MRA, Lower Extremities 

618 MRA, Other 

621 Supplies Incident To Radiology 

622 Supplies Incident To Other Diagnostic Services 
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623 Surgical Dressings 

634 Erythropoietin (EPO) Less Than 10,000 Units 

635 Erythropoietin (EPO) 10,000 Or More Units 

636 Drug Requiring Detailed Coding 

700 Cast Room, General 

710 Recovery Room, General 

720 Labor Room/ Delivery, General 

721      Labor 

722      Delivery 

723      Circumcision 

724      Birthing Center 

730 EKG / ECG, General 

731      Holter Moniter 

732      Telemetry (Includes Fetal Monitoring) 

740 EEG, General 

750 Gastro-Intestinal Services, General 

790 Lithotripsy, General 

800 Inpatient Renal Dialysis, General 

801      Inpatient Hemodialysis 

802      Inpatient Peritoneal (Non-CAPD) 

803      Inpatient Continuous Ambulatory Peritoneal Dialysis (CAPD) 

804      Inpatient Continuous Cycling Peritoneal Dialysis (CCPD) 

810 Organ Acquisition, General 

811      Living Donor 

812      Cadaver Donor 

813      Unknown Donor 
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814      Other Kidney Acquisition 

815      Cadaver Donor – Heart 

816      Other Heart Acquisition 

817      Donor – Liver 

890 Donor Bank, General 

891      Bone 

892      Organ (Other Than Kidney) 

893      Skin 

900 Psychiatric / Psychological Treatments, General 

901      Electroshock Treatment 

920 Other Diagnostic Services, General 

921      Peripheral Vascular Lab 

922      Electromyelogram 

923      Pap Smear 

924      Allergy Test 

925      Pregnancy Test 

940 Other Therapeutic Services, General 

942      Education/ Training 

943      Cardiac Rehabilitation 

946      Complex Medical Equipment – Routine 

947      Complex Medicaid Equipment – Ancillary 

948 Pulmonary Rehabilitation 

960 Pro Fees General 

963      Anesthesiologist (MD) 

971      Pathologist (MD) 

972      Radiologist – Diagnostic (MD) 
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973      Radiologist – Therapeutic (MD) 

974      Radiologist – Nuclear Medicine (MD) 

985      Cardiologist – EKG (MD) 

986      Cardiologist – EEG (MD) 

997 Admission Kits 

11.1 Incremental Nursing Revenue Codes 
The following Incremental Nursing Revenue Codes listed in Column A cannot be reimbursed by 
the Medicaid Program unless they are billed in conjunction with the appropriate accommodation 
revenue codes in column B. 

A  B 

230, 231 Can Only Be Reimbursed in Conjunction With 170-175 

230, 233 Can Only Be Reimbursed in Conjunction With 200-208 

230, 234 Can Only Be Reimbursed in Conjunction With 210-214 
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12 Appendix C 

12.1 Outpatient Revenue Codes 
The following is a list of the revenue codes that are reimbursable by KY Medicaid when billing 
for outpatient services on the UB-04 billing form. 

OUTPATIENT REVENUE 
CODES 

DESCRIPTION 

250 Pharmacy 

251 Drugs / Generic 

252 Drugs / Non-Generic 

254 Drugs Incident to Other Diagnostic Services 

255 Drugs Incident to Radiology 

258 IV Solutions 

260 IV Therapy, General 

261 Infusion Pump 

264 IV Therapy/Supplies 

270 Medical / Surgical Supplies and Devices, General 

271 Non Sterile Supply 

272 Sterile Supply 

274 Prosthetic Devices 

275 Pace Maker 

276 Intraocular Lens 

278 Other Implants 

280 Oncology, General 

290 Minor Home Adapt / Environment Access 

300* Laboratory, General 

301 Chemistry 
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302 Immunology 

303 Renal Patient (Home) 

304 Non-Routine Dialysis 

305 Hematology 

306 Bacteriology and Microbiology 

307 Urology 

310 Lab Pathology, General 

311 Cytology 

312 Histology 

314 Biopsy 

320 Radiology Diagnostic, General 

321 Angiocardiography 

322 Arthrography 

323 Arteriography 

324 Chest X-Ray 

330 Raiology – Therapeutic, General 

331 Chemotherapy – Injected 

332 Chemotherapy – Oral 

333 Radiation Therapy 

334 Chemotherapy Ed Cancer Hemophilia 

335 Chemotherapy – IV 

340 Nuclear Medicine, General 

341      Diagnostic 

342      Therapeutic 

343 Radiopharmaceuticals, diagnostic and therapeutic 

350 CT Scan, General 
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351      Head Scan 

352      Body Scan 

360 Operating Room, General 

361      Minor Surgery 

370 Anesthesia, General 

371      Anesthesia Incident to Radiology 

372      Anesthesia Incident to Other Diagnostic Services 

374      Acupuncture 

380 Blood, General 

381      Packed Red Cells 

382      Whole Blood 

383      Plasma 

384      Platelets 

385      Leucocytes 

386      Other Components 

387      Other Derivatives (Cryoprecipitate) 

390 Blood Storage and Processing, General 

391      Blood Administration 

400 Other Imaging Services, General 

401      Diagnostic Mammography 

402      Ultra Sound 

403      Screening Mammography 

404      Pet Scan 

410 Respiratory Services, General 

412      Inhalation Service 

413      Hyperbaric Oxygen Therapy 
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420 Physical Therapy, General 

421      Visit Charge 

422      Hourly Charge 

423      Group Rate 

424      Evaluation or Re-Evaluation 

440 Speech-Language Pathology, General 

441      Visit Charge 

442      Hourly Charge 

443      Group Rates 

444      Evaluation or Re-Evaluation 

450 Emergency Room, General 

460 Pulmonary Function 

470 Audiology, General 

471 Diagnostic 

472      Treatment 

480 Cardiology, General 

481      Cardiac Cath Lab 

482      Stress Test 

483      Echocardiology 

510 Clinic, General 

512      Dental Clinic 

516      Urgent Care Clinic 

517      Family Practice Clinic 

610 MRT, General 

611      MRI, Brain (Including Brainstem) 

612      MRI, Spinal Cord (Including Spine) 
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615 MRA, Head and Neck 

616 MRA, Lower Extremities 

618 MRA, Other 

621 Supplies Incident to Radiology 

622 Supplies Incident to Other Diagnostic Services 

623 Surgical Dressings 

634 Erythropoietin (EPO) Less Than 10,000 Units 

635 Erythropoietin (EPO) 10,000 or More Units 

636 Drug Requiring Detailed Coding 

700 Cast Room, General 

710 Recovery Room, General 

720 Labor Room / Delivery, General 

721 Labor 

722 Delivery 

723 Circumcision 

724 Birthing Center 

730 EKG / ECG, General 

731 Holter Monitor 

732 Telemetry (Including Fetal Monitoring) 

740 EEG, General 

750 Gastro-Intestinal Service, General 

760 Treatment / Observation Room 

761 Treatment Room 

762 Observation Room 

790 Lithotripsy, General 

817 Liver Acquisition 
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890 Donor Bank, General 

891      Bone 

892      Organ (Other Than Kidney) 

893      Skin 

901 Electroshock Treatment 

920 Other Diagnostic Services, General 

921      Peripheral Vascular Lab 

922      Electromyelogram 

923      Pap Smear 

924      Allergy Test 

925      Pregnancy Test 

940 Other Therapeutic Services, General 

943      Cardiac Rehabilitation 

948 Pulmonary Rehabilitation 

963 Anesthesiologist (MD) 

971 Pathologist (MD) 

972 Radiologist – Diagnostic (MD) 

973 Radiologist – Therapeutic (MD) 

974 Radiologist – Nuclear Medicine (MD) 

985 Cardiologist – EKG (MD) 

986 Cardiologist – EEG (MD) 

001 Total Charges 

 

Effective July 1, 1994, Department for Medicaid Services implemented the ClaimCheck® 
auditing system for out-patient laboratory services.  Revenue codes 300-319 are audited 
through this system. 
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13 Appendix D 

13.1 Inpatient and Outpatient Professional Component 
The following revenue codes (column A) are professional component revenue codes that cannot 
be reimbursed by the Medicaid Program unless they are billed in conjunction with the revenue 
codes in column B. 

A  B 

963 Can Only be Reimbursed in Conjunction With 370 or 374 

971 Can Only be Reimbursed in Conjunction With 300 through 307 
310 through 312 
314 or 460 

972 Can Only be Reimbursed in Conjunction With 320 through 324 
350 through 352 
400 through 402 
610 through 612 
750, 790 and 920 through 925 

973 Can Only be Reimbursed in Conjunction With 330,331,332,333, or 335 

974 Can Only be Reimbursed in Conjunction With 340 through 342 
350 through 352 

985 Can Only be Reimbursed in Conjunction With 480 through 482, 730 
731 or 943 

986 Can Only be Reimbursed in Conjunction With 320, 740 
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14 Appendix E 

14.1 Outpatient Drugs 
The following biological and blood constituents are the only drugs payable on the outpatient 
basis for services provided prior to July 1, 1990. 

REVENUE CODE BIOLOGICAL AND BLOOD CONSTITUENTS 

258 Base IV Solutions (without Drug Additives) 

270 Cortisone Injections 

270 Rabies Drug Treatment 

270 Tetanus Toxoid 

303 Medications Associated with Renal Dialysis Treatment 

331 Chemotherapy for Any Blood or Chemical Dyscrasia (for 
example, Cancer, Hemophilia) 

387 Anti-hemophilia Factor (AHF) 

387 Rho (D) Immune Globulin (Human) 

636 Drugs Requiring Detailed Coding 

 

Note:  For services provided on or after July 1, 1990, KY Medicaid reimbursement is available for drugs 
(Revenue Codes 250-252) administered in the outpatient department.  Reimbursement is not available for 
take home drugs or drugs which have been deemed less than effective by the Food and Drug Administration 
(FDA). 
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15 Appendix F 

15.1 Remittance Advice 
This section is a step-by-step guide to reading a Kentucky Medicaid Remittance Advice (RA).  
The following sections describe major categories related to processing/adjudicating claims.  To 
enhance this document’s usability, detailed descriptions of the fields on each page are included, 
reading the data from left to right, top to bottom. 

15.1.1 Examples Of Pages In Remittance Advice 
There are several types of pages in a Remittance Advice, including separate page types for 
each type of claim; however, if a provider does not have activity in that particular category, 
those pages are not included. 

Following are examples of pages which may appear in a Remittance Advice: 

FIELD DESCRIPTION 

Returned Claims This section lists all claims that have been returned to the 
provider with an RTP letter.  The RTP letter explains why 
the claim is being returned.  These claims are returned 
because they are missing information required for 
processing. 

Paid Claims This section lists all claims paid in the cycle. 

Denied Claims This section lists all claims that denied in the cycle. 

Claims In Process This section lists all claims that have been suspended as 
of the current cycle.  The provider should maintain this 
page and compare with future Remittance Advices until 
all the claims listed have appeared on the PAID CLAIMS 
page or the DENIED CLAIMS page.  Until that time, the 
provider need not resubmit the claims listed in this 
section. 

Adjusted Claims This section lists all claims that have been submitted and 
processed for adjustment or claim credit transactions. 

Mass Adjusted Claims This section lists all claims that have been mass adjusted 
at the request of the Department for Medicaid Services 
(DMS). 

Financial Transactions This section lists financial transactions with activity during 
the week of the payment cycle. 

 NOTE:  It is imperative the provider maintains any A/R page with 
an outstanding balance. 
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Summary This section details all categories contained in the 
Remittance Advice for the current cycle, month to date, 
and year to date.  Explanation of Benefit (EOB) codes 
listed throughout the Remittance Advice is defined in this 
section. 

EOB Code Descriptions Any Explanation of Benefit Codes (EOB) which appear in 
the RA are defined in this section. 

 

NOTE: For the purposes of reconciliation of claims payments and claims resubmission of denied claims, it is 
highly recommended that all remittance advices be kept for at least one year. 
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15.2 Title 
The header information that follows is contained on every page of the Remittance Advice. 

 

FIELD DESCRIPTION 

DATE The date the Remittance Advice was printed. 

RA NUMBER A system generated number for the Remittance Advice. 

PAGE The number of the page within each Remittance Advice. 

CLAIM TYPE The type of claims listed on the Remittance Advice. 

PROVIDER NAME The name of the provider that billed.  (The type of provider is 
listed directly below the name of provider.) 

PAYEE ID The eight-digit Medicaid assigned provider ID of the billing 
provider. 

NPI ID The NPI number of the billing provider. 

 

The category (type of page) begins each section and is centered (for example, *PAID CLAIMS*).  
All claims contained in each Remittance Advice are listed in numerical order of the prescription 
number. 

15.3 Banner Page 
All Remittance Advices  have a “banner page” as the first page.  The “banner page” contains 
provider specific information regarding upcoming meetings and workshops, “top ten” billing 
errors, policy updates, billing changes etc.  Please pay close attention to this page. 
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15.4 Paid Claims Page 

FIELD DESCRIPTION 

PATIENT ACCOUNT The 14-digit alpha/numeric Patient Account Number from 
Form Locator 3. 

MEMBER NAME The Member’s last name and first initial. 

MEMBER NUMBER The Member’s ten-digit Identification number as it appears on 
the Member’s Identification card. 

ICN The 12-digit unique system generated identification number 
assigned to each claim by HP Enterprise Services. 

ATTENDING PROVIDER The member’s attending provider. 

CLAIM SERVICE DATES 
FROM – THRU 

The date or dates the service was provided in month, day, 
and year numeric format. 

DAYS The number of days billed. 

ADMIT DATE The admit date of the member. 

BILLED AMOUNT The usual and customary charge for services provided for the 
Member. 

ALLOWED AMOUNT The allowed amount for Medicaid 

SPENDDOWN COPAY 
AMOUNT 

The amount collected from the member. 

TPL AMOUNT Amount paid, if any, by private insurance (excluding Medicaid 
and Medicare). 

PAID AMOUNT The total dollar amount reimbursed by Medicaid for the claim 
listed. 

EOB Explanation of Benefits.  All EOBs detailed on the Remittance 
Advice are listed with a description/definition at the end of the 
Remittance Advice. 

CLAIMS PAID ON THIS RA The total number of paid claims on the Remittance Advice. 

TOTAL BILLED The total dollar amount billed by the provider for all claims 
listed on the PAID CLAIMS page of the Remittance Advice 
(only on final page of section). 

TOTAL PAID The total dollar amount paid by Medicaid for all claims listed 
on the PAID CLAIMS page of the Remittance Advice (only on 
final page of section). 
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15.5 Denied Claims Page 

FIELD DESCRIPTION 

PATIENT ACCOUNT The 14-digit alpha/numeric Patient Control Number from 
Form Locator 3. 

MEMBER NAME The Member’s last name and first initial. 

MEMBER NUMBER The Member’s ten-digit Identification number as it appears on 
the Member’s Identification card. 

ICN The 12-digit unique system generated identification number 
assigned to each claim by HP Enterprise Services. 

ATTENDING PROVIDER The member’s attending provider. 

CLAIM SERVICE DATE 
FROM – THRU 

The date or dates the service was provided in month, day, 
and year numeric format. 

DAYS The number of days billed. 

ADMIT DATE The admit date of the member. 

BILLED AMOUNT The usual and customary charge for services provided for the 
Member. 

TPL AMOUNT Amount paid, if any, by private insurance (excluding Medicaid 
and Medicare). 

SPENDDOWN AMOUNT The amount owed from the member. 

CLAIM PMT. AMT. The total dollar amount reimbursed by Medicaid for the claim 
listed. 

EOB Explanation of Benefits.  All EOBs detailed on the Remittance 
Advice are listed with a description/definition at the end of the 
Remittance Advice. 

CLAIMS DENIED ON THIS RA The total number of denied claims on the Remittance Advice. 

TOTAL BILLED The total dollar amount billed by the Home Health Services 
for all claims listed on the DENIED CLAIMS page of the 
Remittance Advice (only on final page of section). 

TOTAL PAID The total dollar amount paid by Medicaid for all claims listed 
on the DENIED CLAIMS page of the Remittance Advice (only 
on final page of section). 
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15.6 Claims In Process Page 

FIELD DESCRIPTION 

PATIENT ACCOUNT The 14-digit alpha/numeric Patient Control Number from 
Form Locator 3. 

MEMBER NAME The Member’s last name and first initial. 

MEMBER NUMBER The Member’s ten-digit Identification number as it appears on 
the Member’s Identification card. 

ICN The 13-digit unique system-generated identification number 
assigned to each claim by HP Enterprise Services. 

ATTENDING PROVIDER The attending provider’s NPI. 

CLAIM SERVICE DATE 
FROM – THRU 

The date or dates the service was provided in month, day, 
and year numeric format. 

DAYS The number of days billed. 

ADMIT DATE The admit date of member. 

BILLED AMOUNT The usual and customary charge for services provided for the 
Member. 

TPL AMOUNT Amount paid, if any, by private insurance (excluding Medicaid 
and Medicare). 

SPENDDOWN AMOUNT The amount owed from the member. 
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15.7 Returned Claim 

FIELD DESCRIPTION 

ICN The 13-digit unique system generated identification number 
assigned to each claim by HP Enterprise Services. 

REASON CODE A code denoting the reason for returning the claim. 

CLAIMS RETURNED ON THIS 
RA 

The total number of returned claims on the Remittance 
Advice. 

 

Note: Claims appearing on the “returned claim” page are forthcoming in the mail.  The actual claim is 
returned with a “return to provider” sheet attached, indicating the reason for the claim being returned. 
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Providers have an option of requesting an adjustment, as indicated above; or requesting a cash refund (form and instructions for 
completion can be found in the Billing Instructions). 

If a cash refund is submitted, an adjustment CANNOT be filed. 
If an adjustment is submitted, a cash refund CANNOT be filed. 
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15.8 Adjusted Claims Page 
The information on this page reads left to right and does not follow the general headings. 

FIELD DESCRIPTION 

PATIENT ACCOUNT The 14-digit alpha/numeric Patient Control Number from 
Form Locator 3. 

MEMBER NAME The Member’s last name and first initial. 

MEMBER NUMBER The Member’s ten-digit Identification number as it appears on 
the Member’s Identification card. 

ICN The 12-digit unique system generated identification number 
assigned to each claim by HP Enterprise Services. 

CLAIM SERVICE DATES 
FROM – THRU 

The date or dates the service was provided in month, day, 
and year numeric format. 

BILLED AMOUNT The usual and customary charge for services provided for the 
Member. 

ALLOWED AMOUNT The amount allowed for this service. 

TPL AMOUNT Amount paid, if any, by private insurance (excluding Medicaid 
and Medicare). 

COPAY AMOUNT Copay amount to be collected from member. 

SPENDDOWN AMOUNT The amount to be collected from the member. 

PAID AMOUNT The total dollar amount reimbursed by Medicaid for the claim 
listed. 

EOB Explanation of Benefits.  All EOBs detailed on the Remittance 
Advice are listed with a description/definition at the end of the 
Remittance Advice. 

PAID AMOUNT Amount paid. 

 

Note: The ORIGINAL claim information appears first, followed by the NEW (adjusted) claim information. 
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15.9 Financial Transaction Page 

15.9.1 Non-Claim Specific Payouts To Providers 

FIELD DESCRIPTION 

TRANSACTION NUMBER The tracking number assigned to each financial transaction. 

CCN The cash control number assigned to refund checks for tracking 
purposes. 

PAYMENT AMOUNT The amount paid to the provider when the financial reason code 
indicates money is owed to the provider. 

REASON CODE Payment reason code. 

RENDERING PROVIDER Rendering provider of service. 

SERVICE DATES The From and Through dates of service. 

MEMBER NUMBER The KY Medicaid member identification number. 

MEMBER NAME The KY Medicaid member name. 

15.9.2 Non-Claim Specific Refunds From Providers 

FIELD DESCRIPTION 

CCN The cash control tracking number assigned to refund checks for 
tracking purposes. 

REFUND AMOUNT The amount refunded by provider. 

REASON CODE The two byte reason code specifying the reason for the refund. 

MEMBER NUMBER The KY Medicaid member identification number. 

MEMBER NAME The KY Medicaid member name. 
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15.9.3 Accounts Receivable 

FIELD DESCRIPTION 

A / R NUBMER / ICN This is the 13-digit Internal Control Number used to identify 
records for one accounts receivable transaction. 

SETUP DATE The date entered on the accounts receivable transaction in the 
MM/DD/CCYY format.  This date identifies the beginning of the 
accounts receivable event. 

RECOUPED THIS CYCLE The amount of money recouped on this financial cycle. 

ORIGINAL AMOUNT The original accounts receivable transaction amount owed by the 
provider. 

TOTAL RECOUPED This amount is the total of the providers checks and recoupment 
amounts posted to this accounts receivable transaction. 

BALANCE The system generated balance remaining on the accounts 
receivable transaction. 

REASON CODE A two-byte alpha/numeric code specifying the reason an 
accounts receivable was processed against a providers account. 

 

ANY RECOUPMENT ACTIVITY OR PAYMENTS RECEIVED FROM THE PROVIDER list 
below the “RECOUPMENT PAYMENT SCHEDULE.”  All initial accounts receivable allow 60 
days from the “setup date” to make payment on the accounts receivable.  After 60 days, if the 
accounts receivable has not been satisfied nor a payment plan initiated,  monies are recouped 
from the provider on each Remittance Advice until satisfied. 

This is your only notification of an accounts receivable setup.  Please keep all Accounts 
Receivable Summary pages until all monies have been satisfied. 
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15.10 Summary Page 

FIELD DESCRIPTION 

CLAIMS PAID The number of paid claims processed, current month and year to 
date. 

CLAIM ADJUSTMENTS The number of adjusted/credited claims processed, 
adjusted/credited amount billed, and adjusted/credited amount 
paid or recouped by Medicaid.  If money is recouped, the dollar 
amount is followed by a negative (-) sign.  These figures 
correspond with the summary of the last page of the ADJUSTED 
CLAIMS section. 

PAID MASS ADJ CLAIMS The number of mass adjusted/credited claims, mass 
adjusted/credited amount billed, and mass adjusted/credited 
amount paid or recouped by Medicaid.  These figures correspond 
with the summary line of the last page of the MASS ADJUSTED 
CLAIMS section. 

Mass Adjustments are initiated by Medicaid and HP Enterprise 
Services for issues that affect a large number of claims or 
providers.  These adjustments  have their own section “MASS 
ADJUSTED CLAIMS” page, but are formatted the same as the 
ADJUSTED CLAIMS page. 

CLAIMS DENIED These figures correspond with the summary line of the last page 
of the DENIED CLAIMS section. 

CLAIMS IN PROCESS The number of claims processed that suspended along with the 
amount billed of the suspended claims.  These figures 
correspond with the summary line of the last page of the CLAIMS 
IN PROCESS section. 
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15.10.1 Payments 

FIELD DESCRIPTION 

CLAIMS PAYMENT 
The number of claims paid. 

SYSTEM PAYOUTS 
Any money owed to providers. 

NET PAYMENT 
Net payment amount. 

REFUNDS 
Any money refunded to Medicaid by a provider. 

OTHER FINANCIAL 
 

NET EARNINGS 
Total check amount. 

 

EXPLANATION OF BENEFITS 

FIELD DESCRIPTION 

EOB A five-digit number denoting the EXPLANATION OF BENEFITS 
detailed on the Remittance Advice. 

EOB CODE DESCRIPTION Description of the EOB Code.  All EOB Codes detailed on the 
Remittance Advice are listed with a description/ definition. 

COUNT Total number of times an EOB Code is detailed on the 
Remittance Advice. 

 

EXPLANATION OF REMARKS 

FIELD DESCRIPTION 

REMARK A five-digit number denoting the remark identified on the 
Remittance Advice. 

REMARK CODE 
DESCRIPTION 

Description of the Remark Code.  All remark codes detailed on 
the Remittance Advice are listed with a description/definition. 

COUNT Total number of times a Remark Code is detailed on the 
Remittance Advice. 
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EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT CODE 

FIELD DESCRIPTION 

ADJUSTMENT CODE A two-digit number denoting the reason for returning the claim. 

ADJUSTMENT CODE 
DESCRIPTION 

Description of the adjustment Code.  All adjustment codes 
detailed on the Remittance Advice are listed with a 
description/definition. 

COUNT Total number of times an adjustment Code is detailed on the 
Remittance Advice. 

EXPLANATION OF RTP CODES 

FIELD DESCRIPTION 

RTP CODE A two-digit number denoting the reason for returning the claim. 

RETURN CODE 
DESCRIPTION 

Description of the RTP Code.  All RTP codes detailed on the 
Remittance Advice are listed with a description/ definition. 

COUNT Total number of times an RTP Code is detailed on the 
Remittance Advice. 
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16 Appendix G 

16.1 Remittance Advice Location Codes (LOC CD) 
The following is a code indicating the Department for Medicaid Services branch/division or other 
agency that originated the Accounts Receivable: 

A Active 

B Hold Recoup - Payment Plan Under Consideration 

C Hold Recoup - Other 

D Other-Inactive-FFP-Not Reclaimed 

E Other – Inactive - FFP 

F Paid in Full 

H Payout on Hold 

I Involves Interest – Cannot Be Recouped 

J Hold Recoup Refund 

K Inactive-Charge off – FFP Not Reclaimed 

P Payout – Complete 

Q Payout – Set Up In Error 

S Active - Prov End Dated 

T Active Provider A/R Transfer 

U HP Enterprise Services On Hold 

W Hold Recoup - Further Review 

X Hold Recoup -  Bankruptcy 

Y Hold Recoup -  Appeal 

Z Hold Recoup -  Resolution Hearing 
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17 Appendix H 

17.1 Remittance Advice Reason Code (ADJ RSN CD or RSN CD) 
The following is a two-byte alpha/numeric code specifying the reason an accounts receivable 
was processed against a provider’s account: 

01 Prov Refund – Health Insur Paid  

02 Prov Refund – Member/Rel Paid  

03 Prov Refund – Casualty Insu Paid  

04 Prov Refund – Paid Wrong Vender 

05 Prov Refund – Apply to Acct Recv 

06 Prov Refund – Processing Error 

07 Prov Refund-Billing Error 

08 Prov Refund – Fraud 

09 Prov Refund – Abuse 

10 Prov Refund – Duplicate Payment 

11 Prov Refund – Cost Settlement 

12 Prov Refund – Other/Unknown 

13 Acct Receivable – Fraud 

14 Acct Receivable – Abuse 

15 Acct Receivable – TPL 

16 Acct Recv – Cost Settlement 

17 Acct Receivable – HP Enterprise 
Services Request 

18 Recoupment – Warrant Refund 

19 Act Receivable-SURS Other 

20 Acct Receivable – Dup Payt 

21 Recoupment – Fraud 

22 Civil Money Penalty 

23 Recoupment – Health Insur TPL 

24 Recoupment – Casualty Insur TPL 

25 Recoupment – Member Paid TPL 

26 Recoupment – Processing Error 

27 Recoupment – Billing Error 

28 Recoupment – Cost Settlement 

29 Recoupment – Duplicate Payment 

30 Recoupment – Paid Wrong Vendor 

31 Recoupment – SURS 

32 Payout – Advance to be Recouped 

33 Payout – Error on Refund 

34 Payout – RTP 

35 Payout – Cost Settlement 

36 Payout – Other 

37 Payout – Medicare Paid TPL 

38 Recoupment – Medicare Paid TPL 

39 Recoupment – DEDCO 

40 Provider Refund – Other TLP Rsn 

41 Acct Recv – Patient Assessment 

42 Acct Recv – Orthodontic Fee 

43 Acct Receivable – KENPAC 

44 Acct Recv – Other DMS Branch 

45 Acct Receivable – Other 

46 Acct Receivable – CDR-HOSP-Audit 

47 Act Rec – Demand Paymt Updt 1099 

48 Act Rec – Demand Paymt No 1099 

49 PCG 

50 Recoupment – Cold Check 

51 Recoupment – Program Integrity Post 
 Payment Review Contractor A 

52 Recoupment – Program Integrity Post 
 Payment Review Contractor B 
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53 Claim Credit Balance 

54 Recoupment – Other St Branch 

55 Recoupment – Other 

56 Recoupment – TPL Contractor 

57 Acct Recv – Advance Payment 

58 Recoupment – Advance Payment 

59 Non Claim Related Overage 

60 Provider Initiated Adjustment 

61 Provider Initiated CLM Credit 

62 CLM CR-Paid Medicaid VS Xover 

63 CLM CR-Paid Xover VS Medicaid 

64 CLM CR-Paid Inpatient VS Outp 

65 CLM CR-Paid Outpatient VS Inp 

66 CLS Credit-Prov Number Changed 

67 TPL CLM Not Found on History 

68 FIN CLM Not Found on History 

69 Payout-Withhold Release 

71 Withhold-Encounter Data Unacceptable 

72 Overage .99 or Less 

73 No Medicaid/Partnership Enrollment 

74 Withhold-Provider Data Unacceptable 

75 Withhold-PCP Data Unacceptable 

76 Withhold-Other 

77 A/R Member IPV 

78 CAP Adjustment-Other 

79 Member Not Eligible for DOS 

80 Adhoc Adjustment Request 

81 Adj Due to System Corrections 

82 Converted Adjustment 

83 Mass Adj Warr Refund 

84 DMS Mass Adj Request 

85 Mass Adj SURS Request  

86 Third Party Paid – TPL 

87 Claim Adjustment – TPL 

88 Beginning Dummy Recoupment Bal 

89 Ending Dummy Recoupment Bal 

90 Retro Rate Mass Adj 

91 Beginning Credit Balance 

92 Ending Credit Balance 

93 Beginning Dummy Credit Balance 

94 Ending Dummy Credit Balance 

95 Beginning Recoupment Balance 

96 Ending Recoupment Balance 

97 Begin Dummy Rec Bal 

98 End Dummy Recoup Balance 

99 Drug Unit Dose Adjustment 

AA PCG 2 Part A Recoveries 

BB PCG 2 Part B Recoveries 

CB PCG 2 AR CDR Hosp 

DG DRG Retro Review 

DR Deceased Member Recoupment 

IP Impact Plus 

IR Interest Payment 

CC Converted Claim Credit Balance 

MS Prog Intre Post Pay Rev Cont C 

OR On Demand Recoupment Refund 

RP Recoupment Payout 

RR Recoupment Refund 

SS State Share Only 

UA HP Enterprise Services Medicare Part A 
Recoup 

XO Reg. Psych. Crossover Refund 
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18 Appendix I 

18.1 Remittance Advice Status Code (ST CD) 
The following is a one-character code indicating the status of the accounts receivable 
transaction: 

A Active 

B Hold Recoup - Payment Plan Under Consideration 

C Hold Recoup - Other 

D Other-Inactive-FFP-Not Reclaimed 

E Other – Inactive - FFP 

F Paid in Full 

H Payout on Hold 

I Involves Interest – Cannot Be Recouped 

J Hold Recoup Refund 

K Inactive-Charge off – FFP Not Reclaimed 

P Payout – Complete 

Q Payout – Set Up In Error 

S Active - Prov End Dated 

T Active Provider A/R Transfer 

U HP Enterprise Services On Hold 

W Hold Recoup - Further Review 

X Hold Recoup -  Bankruptcy 

Y Hold Recoup -  Appeal 

Z Hold Recoup -  Resolution Hearing 
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